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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
·DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE CONTROL 
744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J. 

BULLETIN 434 DECEMBER 12, 1940. 

1. DISCIPLtNAHY. ·PROCEEDINGS· -· .. SALES .OF AL.C:0£.IOL.IC .BEVEF~AGES· BELOW 
FAIH THADE MINIMUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION - SALES CONTRARY TO - ·· 
REFEHENDUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION·- TOTAL.:.· .. 20 DAYE,. LESS 5 FOR 
GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

NICHOLAS CAHRAS &.ANTHONY· 
K. t:n1'nros ·· .L. - .-'\. I J 

T/a C~atham Delicatessen, 
119 Ll~in St~eet, · 
Chatham, New Jersey, 

). 

) 

) 

) 

') 
Holders of Plenary Retail Distri­
but=t_ofr License D-2, i'ssued by the ) 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of Chatham. ·· · · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Robert R. Hendricks, Es4., Attorney for .the State Depaitment 
· _ · ·· of" Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Nieholas Carras & Anthony· Kyprios, by Anthony Ky·prios. 

. ·· The- licensees have pleaded guilty to charg.c~.s o-f .. --selling .. 
alcoholic beverages on Sunday, October 20, ·1940 (1) at less than 
the· Fair Trade ·pricej in violation of Bule 6 of .State Regulations 
No. 30, nn¢t (2) contrary .to referendum· held iri th{j Borough of 
Cho.th3.m on November 8, 192)8 ... 3.t which time a majority of the 
vot:::)rs voting upon the .question 11sha11· the sale of alcoholic bever­
ages be per1nitted on· Sundnys .. in the Bo'rough of Chatham?"j voted 
"No '1 , in v~olation· ··of R •. S. 33; 1-4.7. 

The usual penalty for violation of Rule 6 of State Regu­
lations No. 30 is ten dajs. Re Gardclla 1 Bulletin 4bl, Item 12; 
Ee i'.!i:cJ.lrnendier, Bulleti.n 428, Item 14. The minimum penalty for sah 
on Sundny contrc..ry· to rr2ferendwn is t.on do,y s. see 'Re Il1agee 2 Bulle­
tin 018, Itern 11; Rn Nnsh, Bulletin 351, Item 9. 

By entering tho plea in aE1ple tirns b<::;for..J tho.date .. fixe.d 
for h0aring, the Department has been saved the time and expense of 
proving its case. Five days of the total penalty will; therefore, 
be r;~mi tted. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 29th day of November, 1940, 

ORDEREDJ that Plenary Retail Distribution LicQnsc D-2, 
herotofore issucd--to Nicholas Co.rras and Anthony Kyprios by the .... 
Borqugh Coui--1cil of. the Borough of Chatham.? b\.:; and ·the s~1r:1G is herebj 
suspended for .. a: peri.oc"i of fifteen (15) ·daysJ ·effective December 2, 
1940, at 6:00.·A~ M. 

E. W" GAirnETT, 
Actj_ng Commissioner. 
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2. ElJFORCEl.!IENT DIVISION ACTIVITY ·REPORT FOR' NOVEMBER 2 1940 o 

To: E. W. Garrett, Acting Comn1is.si011.er. 

ARRESTS: Total number of persons - - - - - - - - 16 
Licensees 0 Non-licensees· 16 

SEIZURES: Stills - tot~l number seized- -
Capacity 1 to 50 Gallons- - -
Capacj_ ty 50 Gallons cmd. over-

2 
5 

7 

Motor Vehicles total nrunber seized- 3 
True.Ks 2 Pas senger cars 1 

Alcohol 
Beverage Alcohol - - - - - - - 13 Gallons 

l11Iash - tot2.l nur11ber cf gallons - - - - ~ - - 19 7 394 

Alcoholic Beverages 
Beer, Ale,. etc. - - - -
Wine - - - - - - - - - -

- - 18 Gallons 
- -133 n 

Whiskies unG. other hard liquor- - 54 Tl 

RETAIL INSPECTIONS~ 
Licensed premises inspected- - - - - - - 1625 

Illicit (bootleg) liquor- - - - - - - - 7 
Gambling violations - - - - - - - 9 
Sign violations - - - - - - - - - - · 20 
Unqualified employees ·- - - - - - - 207 
Other merco.ntil·3 business - - - ? 
Disposal permits necessary- - - - - 14 
TYFront" violations- - - - - -·· - - 3 
Improper beer markers - - ~ - - 3 
Other violations found- - - - - - - 11 

Tot~l violations founC- - - - - 281 
Total number of bottles gc .. ugcd - - - - -

STATE LICENSEES~ 
Plant Control inspections completed- - - -
L.icense G.pplicatio:ns investigated- - - - -

CONiPLAINTS: 

13980 

54 
13 

Investigated and closed- - - - - - - - - - 172 
Investigated, pending completion - 373 

L.ABORATORY ~ 
Analyses made- - - - - - - 101 
Alcohol and water and artificial coloring 

cases- - - - 17 
Poison and. denn.turant cases- - - - - - - - 1 

Respectfully submitted, 

S. B. Whitd, 
Chief Inspector. 

~- . 
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3. ·APPELLATE DECISIONS. - LIDO, INC. v. HAHITAN. 

A ivIUNICIPAL,RESIDENCE HEQUIREIJENT WHICH APPLIES, BY ITS TERUS, 
ONLY TO NATURAL PERSONS' DOES rwT GOVERN APPLICATIONS BY . CORPORA­
TIONS - CHARGE OF SUBTERFUGE IN PROCURING PRIOH LICENSE FOUND 
UNJUSTIFIED FOH.LACK OF PHOOF- - DENIAL REVEHSED .. 

LIDO, INC. , · 

-vs-

Appellant, 

) 

) 

) 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TilE ) 
TOVv"NSHIP OF RARITAN; IvIIDDLESEX 
COUNTY, ) 

Respondento ) 

ON APPEAL 
CON'CLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Ho Eo Romond, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Thomas L. Hanson, Esq., Attorney for Respondenta 

This is an appeal from the refusal of resporident to· issue 
to appellant a plenary retail consumption license for this fiscal 
year. 

So far as appears from the record, all stockholders have 
·all the statutory requirements of indivi~ual licensees. Respondent 
refused such license because the application filed by appellant 
th·2refor discloses that two of its stockholders, each holcing one 
of the thirty-five shares of stock issued and outstanding, are non­
residents of the municipality. It contends that Section 23 of its 
resolutio~ adoptscJ. June 22, 1934 bn.rs the issuance of s. license to 
a corpora ti on unless all of the stockholC~ers o.re residents of the 
Township. That section provld.es; 

YTNo license shall be grantecL to any applicant who h3.s 
not been a resident of the Township of Raritan for a 
period of at least two (2) years prior tb the granting 
of such license or who has not me.intai:neLi. an :::st~~.b­
lishecl pl2.Ct? of business in the 'I'ovvnship of R~:~ri tc..;.n 
for ~ period of at least one (1) year prior to the 

. gre .. nting of the said license. n 

It is clec::.r thcLt responC::_ent has misconstrued the resiC:~encc 
requirement in the resolutiono A raer~ rending of the section suf­
fices to indicQte that it has reference only to in~ivi~uGl sppli­
cnnts nnC not to corporations or their stockhol~ers. None of the 
languo.ge of the resi0.ence requirement discloses any intention to 
apply to e .. nyone other than ne .. tural persons. Cf o New Jersey Licensee~ 
Beverage Ass 1n v. Wood.bridge et alo 2 Bull·:;tin 406, Itern 3. 

Moreover, even if the resi~erice provision were applicQble 
to corporate applicants, it nevertheless appears that appellant has 
hcdC::. a license in respondent rnunicipali ty ever sinc-e April 25, 1939 
ancl has conductecl its business there ever since tho. t date. It has, 
therefore, Hmaintained an estnblishe·~.:. place of business in the Town­
ship of Raritan for a period of at least one (1) year -~HH0. fl Since 
the requirements of the cited section are in the alternative, it 
follows that appellant would be entitled to a licensi3 upon satisfy­
ing either of those requir 1211ients. 
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Respondent also argues that, when thu corporation was 
formed, ther0 was n secret understanding that the origj_nal stock­
holG.ers who 'vvere residents of the municipality 1do-u.lc~,.at some later 
date, dispose of their shar,es· to others, inclucling tho stockholcJ.ers 
who were not residents of the: municipc:~lity an( who are n1entioned in 
the npplication for this fiscal perio(l c~.rnl that, thcrefors, the 
original license was obtained by subterfuge. The only proof of such 
secret unC.erstanding w2.s j_n the form of cm affiC.avj_ t mac1o by one of 
the original stockholders. The affiant c~ic.I not appear at th:: hearing 
ancl no reason was given for the failure to produce her as :1 witness. 
It also appears that this af'fj_(~nvit formed the basis of disc:Lplinary 
proceedings brought against appellant by responcent in which it was 
charged vvith having obtained its original liconse by· subterfuge (the 
same contention here mac~e) and w-hj_ch proceeuings were C_isrnissed. by 
respondent unG.er date of May 14, l9iJO. In its clisuissal orC::.er re­
spondent foun(~ that the matt0r.s SQt forth in the affidavit were not 
sufficient 11to justify the finc.."ing that the application vm.s obtaineC:. 
by fraud and will,!) therefore, casnd~ss the chargss as fileC. ag2inst 
the applicanto" 

In this posture of th0 case, and, with only tne affic!.e .. vi t 
befors me contCJ.ining the same f nc ts o.lreal:Jy fol.m(~ lacking by the 
issuing authority, I cannot say tho.t responcli::mt was justified in n;­
fusing to grant appellant's application for such reQson. 

The action of r8spondent is.? -cher•2f6rc, roverseC~. 

Accordingly, it is, on tbis 2nc: clay of D2cern.b~r, 1940, 

ORDERED, that responCLent issue to ap~)ellant forthwith the 
license as applied for. 

E. VJ. GAHRETT, . 
Acting co·rnmis SiOlk~r. 

4. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SJiLES OF AI1COHOLIC BEVEEAGES BB1m··1 FAik 
THADE LLINilvlUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUIL1Y PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings ug2inst 

HARRY SCHIFFiifIAN 3 

605 Central Avenue, 
East Orange, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of· Plenary Retail Distri­
buticm License D-11, ·issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
BeverGge Control of the City of ) 
East Orange. 

- - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
Aim OHDER 

Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Harry Schiffhan, Pro Se. 

The licensee has pleacleC. guilty to a charge of selling 
liqu6f at less than the Fair Trade price nt the license~ preillises on 
November 14, .1940, in vioiation of P..ule 6 of Ste .. t•~ Regulations No. 30.i 

The·. minirmJJil penalty for this violation is ten c~ny s. 
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By entering his plea, the licensee has saved the Depart­
m~nt the time and expense of proving its case. The 1icense,· there­
for·e, will· be suspendecl for fi.ve c~ay s instead of ton clays o 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 30th day of November, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution Li~ense D-11, 
he.retofore issued to Harry Schiffman by the Municipal Bor.rc.l of Alco­
holic_ Beverage Control of the City of East Orange, be and the same 
is h~reby suspended for a period of five (5) days, effective De­
cember 2,· 1940, at 6:00 A. M. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Comrnissionero 

5. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CAPITOL LIQUOR STORES CO. v. BELLEVILLE. 

SUFFICIENT LICENSES IN LIUNICIPALI'TY - PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY NOT SHOWN - DENIAL AFFIHMED. 

CAPITOL LIQUOR STORES CO., 
a corporation of New Jersey, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

BOARD OF COM1vIISSIONERS OF THE 

) 

) . 

\ ) . 

) 

TOWN OF BELLEVILLE, ) 

Responclento ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS .AND ORDER 

Bernard E. McBride, Esq., Attorney for the Appellant. 
Lawrence E. KeGnan, EsG., Attorney for the Responden~. 

Appellant appeals from the denial of its application for 
a plenary retail distribution license for prt:mises 058-360 Washing­
ton Avenu6, Belleville. 

The petition of appeal sets forth that the reason given 
by responc.~ent for such denial was: TIThl~re were too many package 
liquor stores in Belleville at the time.n 

Ther:;.:; is presently no orc~inance in rEjSpondent municip~l­
i ty limiting the number of such licenses. The theory of appel­
lant 1 s appeal is apparently thc~t, in the absence of any such quote., 
the rosponclent'rnust of necessity grant an application th0refor. 

Such, however, is not the law. It has heretofore been 
held rcpeate~ly that 2 local issuing authority may vali~ly refuse 
to issue a liquor licepse if, at the time, sufficient liquor places 
are already outstanding in the En:micipali ty, even though there is 
no formal regulation limiting the nm~er of such licenses. Haycock 
v. Ro~J:ury, Bulletin 101, IterD. 3; Dunster v o Bernards 2 Bulletin 121; 
I tern :.J.; Wic~la!}sky v. Hig:rLland Pc~rk 2 Bulle tin 209, It•2rn 7; Goff. v. 
Piscatawnv9 Bulletin 234, Itew 5; Watts v. Princeton 9 Bull~tin ~01, 
Item 2; Alpert v. Asbury Po.rlc 2 Bulletin 380, Iter;1 2; Stewart v .. 
Cho. tha1112 Bulletin 430 .9 Iter11 9. 
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Appellant, upon whom rests the burden of proof, offered no 
evidence that the seven distribution licenses now outstanding in 
the municipality were not sufficient to satisfy public convenience 
and necessity. On the ·other hand, a map of the ntmicipali t.r procluced 
by appellant indicates tho.t four of the seven distribution licenses, 
and nine conswnption licenses, are loca~c~ in the same section, com­
prising approximately ten blocks along Washh1gton Avenue, in which 
appellant seeks to locate. 

As to the sugg8stio11 that respondent's denial of the ap­
plication has deprived appellant of tlIB e~ual be~efit of the laws, 
the answer is given in Stewart v. Chatham? supraj where it was said: 

"A liquor license is n privilege. No ono has a right 
to a license" The st:u.~lE~ argument was considcr;3d in 
Bumbnll Vo Burnett 2 _115 N.J.L. 254 (Sup. Ct. 1935), 
wherein Justice Parker, speaking for the .court, said: 

tt 'Prosecutor o.rgues apparently that a li(~;uor licensi;:._; 
is to be obtained and is obtninabl·~ on the same 
theory as a license to carry on, say a grocery busi­
ness, demandable by any respectable citizen on 
paynwnt of the prescribed fee: but that is not the 
case. The sale-of intoxicating liquor is in a class 
by itself. Paul v~ Gloucester 2 50 N.J.L. 585, 595. 
TYl'Jo one has 2 right to demD.nd o. license: License is 

_a special privilege grantod to the few, denied to the 
r..iany. 11 Ibid. 596. YYThere is no inh.:n'ent right in a 
citizen to sell intoxicating li~uors by retail. It 
is not a privilege of a citizen of the State of tne 
United States. 11 i/Ie:2hnn v. Board, 29 N.J.LaJ. 370; 
64 Atl. Rep. 689. See, also, Hagan v. Boonton 9 62 
N. J. L. 150. "' 

I am satisfie~ that respondent did not abuse its discre­
tion in refusing to grant appellant's application for a plenary 
retail distribution licenss ct the preLlises in qriestion. Its action 
is, therefore, affirmed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of Decchlb~r, 1940, 

ORDEHED, that the petition of nppe,21 bG and tho so.rne is 
hereby dismissed. 

Eo VJ.. GAEHETT J. 

Acting Commissioner. 

" It 
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6. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT FOH DISQUALIFIED PERSON -
SITUATION CORRECTED AND HINilVIUM 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION SERVED -
PETITION TO. LIFT SUSPENSION GRJ\JnED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES LINDEHAN, 
733 Sixth Street, 
Union City, N •. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consrunp­
tion License No. C-165, issued by ) 
the Board of Conunissioners of the 
City of Union City. ) 

ON PETITION 
CONCLUSIONS Aim ORDER 

John J. Meehan, Escl .. , Attorh8y ·for Defendant-Licensee. 

Heretofore in this case I ·susRended the defcpdar1t' s· li­
cense from October 2s, 1940 through the balance of its terh1 ~lfter 
the defendant pleaded Hnolo .contendereYl to charges showing that he 
was holding s.uch licenserri'erely as a "front" for Anna Stankewich 
(a person disqualified in point of citizenship· from herself holding 
a retail liquor license in this State) .. However, in view;of the 
defendant's frank disclosure, leave was granted at time of such 
suspension for the_defendant, if actually· correcting· such "frontn 
situation, to present a verified petition for an order lifting the 
suspension after ten day~ of such suspension had been served. 
Re Lindeman 2 .Bulle ti~. 428, I.tern 10. · 

·on Decemb~r 4, 1940 the defendant: filed such a petition, 
establishing that he has bought out Anr).a Stankewich entirely_ and 
is now the sole and exclusive· owner of the t?-vern and' that there are 
no agreements, secret or otherwise, giving Anna Stankewich or 
anyone else any interest therein. 

In vievv of such fact, and since more" than ten. days hav(; 
elapsed since the suspension became effective (actually more than 
five weeks having thus elapsed), the defendant •·s peti ti·on for ir~1e­
diate lifting of such suspension is g~anted. 

Accordingly, it is, on tbis LJ:th dny of December, 19.::10, 

ORDERED, that the suspension heretoforn irnj!OSeci on the 
defendant's licf~nse, from ·oc to b er .28, 1940 through the balance of 
its .term, be and hereby is lifted and the license restored to op~ra­
tion, effective i1@iedia tely. 

E" W. GAHRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SLOT MACHINES - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, 
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Pisciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
DUNELLEN LODGE 1488_., B.P.O~ ELKS, 
121 No. Washington Ave., · ). 
Dunellen, N. J., 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-22, issued 
by the State Cmmnissioner of Alco- ) 
holic Beverage Control. 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Henry Handelman, Esq., Attorney .for Defendant-Licensee.· 
Richard E. Silberman, EsG., Attorney for t4e Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licens0e has pleaded ~ yul t to a· ·charge that on 
August l-6, 1940 it possessed) allmved, permj_ tted nnd suffered slot 
machines on and about the licensed prcuises in violation of Rule 8 
of State Regulations 20. 

The Department file discloses that three jack-pot 
pull-handle slot machines were found. on the licensed _premises. Tho 
nir~thod of operation of these machines is substantially identical 
with that of the Mills Jackpot machines described in Re Ukrainian 
National Home, Bulletin 433~ It•2m 10, and the Keystone Jackpot· 
machines described in Re Atlantic City Tuna Club, Bulletin 433, 
Item 11. ThE;y are, therefore, slot machines. 

The mininrLm1 penalty for possessj_ng slot raachines is ten 
days. Re Morrisey & Walker 2 Inc., Bulletin 423, Item 8. 

By entering this plea in ample .time oefori.-:: the date fixed 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the tine and expense of 
proving its case.. The lic8nse vv'ill therefore be suspended for 
five dG..y s instead of the usual ten ·days .• 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of December, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Club License CB-22, heretofore issued. to 
Dunell·en Lodge 1488, B .P. 0. Elks by the State Commissioner- of Al­
coholic Beverage Control, be and the san1e is hereby suspended for 
a period of five (5) days, effective December 8, 1940, at 1:00 A.M. 

E. Wo GARRETTJ 
Acting Commissioner. 

• 
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8. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FELZOT Vo PALrnYRi~. 

APPLICATION PROPERLY FILED PURSUANT TO. PRIOR APPEAL - CITIZENSHIP 
DETERl.flINED - APPLICAN'I' QUALIFIED, . PREMISES SUITABLE 3 NO OBJ"ECTIONS 
FILED - DENIAL REVERSEDo 

RUBEN FELZOT, ): 

Appellant, ) 

-vs-

MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF 
THE BOROUGH OF.PALMYRA, 

Respond.ent 

) . 

) 

) 

-) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Worth & \/forth, Esq s., by Herbert L. Worth, Esc;. J 

Attorneys for Appellant~ 
No appearance on behalf of Respondent. 

On August 27, 1940, upon appeal filed by this appellant 
from the refusal of respondent to issue to hirn a plenary reto.il 
distribution license for premises 107 vvest Broad Street, Palmyra, 
for the fiscal year 1939-40, responcient vms directed "to issue a 
license for the year 1940-41, provided appellant nakes proper ap­
plication therefor and fully complies with all statutory require­
ments, linless valid objections diffE~rent in kinci. from those 
heretofore raised shall be presented.tr See Bulletin 4212 Item 9. 

Thereafter,. appellant filed bis application for the pres­
ent fiscal periocl,and this applico.tion was also denied by respon­
dent. Hence this appeal. 

Respondent did not appear ut the hearing .. The appellant 
testified that no reason was gi~en by respondent for the denial 
other than that if this Department desired to issue the lic·2nse it 

. could do so, but thc:.t it (respondent) die~ not intend to issue the 
license. 

Appellant has complie~ with all statutory requirewents. 
No question was raised on the.first appealJ or on th2 pres0nt ap­
plication, concerning ap~ellant's fitness to hold a license or the 
suitability of his premises. Inc~eecl, no objections of any kind were 
lodged with respondent to appellant's present application, and no 
"objections different in kirh_:;_ from those heretofor(:; raisedn vvere 
presented, with the possible exception of appellant's citizenship. 

It appears thn t ap:)ellan t was born in Russi2~ in 1904 and 
car11e to this country in 1923, whsn ht~ was nin 12teen years of age, 
and has resided here ever since. His father became ~ United states 
citizen in 1920. Under such circumstances, appellant derived his 
citizenship through the naturalizatj_on of his father. See United 
States Vo Tod (C~C.A. 1924), 297 F. 385, which holds that, accord­
ing to the law then in effect, a foreign-born chilci., not in th-2 
United 8tates when tne parent is naturnlizec.l, becomes a citizen from 
th2 time that, while still o. minor, it begins to reside permanently 
in the United States. These facts c.mcl the law applicable thereto 
were reported to respondent by its counsel, whose recommenc:o.tion 
that the application be granted wns ignorec~ by responclent .. 
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The action of respoµdent is reversed. In view of its ap­
parent unwillingness to iss1ie a· lic·ense. to annellant, ·despite the 
absenc(~ of any .valid reason the:r;'efor_, atte21tion is called~ to the 
last paragraph .of IL S. 33.:1-.38; .·w:r;u..oh .. r~ad~:~ · 

"Where any order entered by the corrimis.sioner. pursuant · 
to any· o.ppeal taken under this chapter, except frora the 
denial of a refur1d, is not. honored and executed vvi thin 
te1; days after the ·ctate thereof, it sb.all be deemed self­
exe.cut·:;cl and shall have the same force and effect a:S 
though actually.complied with by tne other issuing 
authority. tt · 

Accordingly.? it is, on this 5th clay of De.ceu1ber, 1940, 

ORDERED, tho.t ·respondent issue to c.ppella.nt forthwith the 
license as applied for. 

E. W .. GARRETT, 
Acting C01m~1issioner. 

9. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEARS AND NOT CONTHARY TO PUBLIC INTEHEST - APPLICATION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of o.n Application ) 
to Reinove Disc;m1lifica ti on be­
cause of a Ca°nviction, pursuant ) 
. R c ~~ 1 ~1 n ( i ~ "to o 0 o 6t): -6. .. h.· as arn.encu;:;d 
by Chapter 350, P. L·.. 1938) . ) 

Case No. 120. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

In Re Case No. 2?, Bulletin 268, Iteu 5, petitioner's ap­
plico. t:Lon for rer;1oval of disqualification was denied:> for the 
reasons stated therein, but with leave to renew application on or 
after December 24, 1938. Pursuant to the leave therein granted, 
petitioner, on October 22, 1940, again made application for re­
moval of disqualification. 

At the hearing, a businoss man and. the cle_rk of the county 
wherein p·2ti tion·2r resides,. who have k:1own petitioner for thirty 
years, and a priest who has 101ovm petitioner for the last five 
years, testifiGd thn t his reputa:tion in the corrn~mni ty is good and 
that he has bel:m 11.:;ading an honest and law-abiding li-fo during 
the last past five yearso 

peti.tioner' s fingerprint record shows that he has not been 
co.nvicte<.l of any crinv~ since 1927 o Heport froL1 the Chief of Police 
of th2 municipality wherein peti tiont~r resides disclos~;s that thGre 
are_ no .complaihts or penG.ing investigations against him. 

It is;· th2refore, concludud that petitioner has been lc~W­
a.biding for ti1c last past five years and that his association vd th 
the .:.1lcoholic bevr.:.rage industry will not be contrary to public in­
teresto 

. Accordingly, it is', o.t1 this 5th.ds.y of Decern.ber, 1940 7 
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8. APPEtLATE· DECISIONS - FELZOT·-Vo PALMYRA. 

APPLICATION PROPERLY FIL·ED PURSUANT TO PRIOR APPEAL - ·CITIZENSHIP 
DETERMINED - APPLICANT QUALIFIED, PREMISE.S SUITABLE, NO OBJECTIONS 

,, FILED - DENIAL REVERSED .. 

RUBEN FELZOT, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

lvIAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF 
THE BOROUGH OF PALMYRA, 

Respondent 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Worth& Worth, Esqs., by Herbert L. Worth, Esc!•;; 
, Attorneys for Appellant. 

No appearance on behalf of Respondent. 

On August 27, 1940, upon appeal filed by this appellant 
from the refusal of respondent to issue to him a plenary retG.il 
distribution license for premises 107 West Broad Street, Paln~ra, 
for the fiscal year 1939-40, responG.ent vvas directed "to issue a 
license for the year 1940-41, provided appellant Bakes proper ap­
plication therefor and fully complies with all statutory require­
ments, unless valid objections different in kine~ from those 
heretofore raised shall be pres'ented.11 See Bulletin 4212 Item 9. 

Thereafter, appellant filed bis application for the pres­
ent fiscal period,and.this application was also denied by respon­
dent. Hence this appeal. 

Respondent did not appear nt th0 hearing. The appellant 
testified that_no reason was given by respondent for the denial 
other than that if this Department <1.esired to issue the lic2nse it 
could do so, but th2..t it (respondent) die~~ not intend to issue the 
license. · 

Appellant has cornpliec. vlfith all statutory rec1uirei11ents .. 
No question was raised on the first c::cppeal;1 or on the present o.p­
plication, concerning appellant's fitness to hold a license or the 
suitability of his premises. Inc~eeclJ no objections of any kincl were 
lodged with respondent to o.ppellant 1 s present a~:iplica tion, and no 

. Tl objections different in kind from those heretofore raised TT vrere 
presented, with the possible exception of appellant's citizenship. 

It appears that ap1Jellnnt vvas born in Russic:~ in 1904 and 
coxae to this country in 1923; vvhcn he was nineteen years of age, 
and has resided here ever since. His father became & United States 
citizen in 1920. Under such circumstances, appellant dorived his 
citizenship through the naturalization of his father. See United 
States v. Tod (C.C.A. 1924), 297.F. 385, which holds that, accord­
ing to the lmv then in effect, a foreign-born chilC:L, not in th-2 
United States when the parent is natUTalized 3 becomes a citizen from 
the time that, while still a minor, it begins to reside permanently 
in the· United States. These facts c.~nd the law applicabls ther12to 
were reported. to respondent by its counsel, v1hose rccommenc:o.tion 
that the application be grnnted was ignorec~ by responclento 
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The action of respondent is reversed. In view of its' ap­
parer_it unwillingness to ·issue· .a .licens;\$ J~:o:· c-~pp~1lant 7 . despite the 
absenc·e· of any· valid. reason. ther'e'for -" ... a.·ttention .. is call'ed to the 
last paragraph of R" S. 33: 1-38, which reads:.~~ .. · · 

11 Where any or·der entered 'by the commissioner pl;lrsuant 
to any appeal taken under this chapter .9 except ·fr; ow the 
denial of a re.fm1d, is not honored. and executed within 
ten days· after" the date thereof .9 it shall be deemed sclf­
executgd and shall have the same force and effect as 
though actually complied with by the other issiiing 
authority." 

Accordingly.? it is, on this 5th clay of DeceL1ber, 1940, 

ORDERED.9 ti.1at respondent-. issw.~; to 2.ppellant forthwith the 
license·as applied for. 

E. W. GAHRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

9. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - bOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEAHS AND NOT Co:t.JTRARY TO PUBLIC INTEHEST "- APPLICATION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disc::unlification be­
cause of a'co~viction.? pursuant ) 
to Ro. S. 33:1-31D2 (as amended 
by Chapter 2150, P .·1.; 1938) . · ) 

Case No. 120.· ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDEH 

In Re Case No. 2?, Bulletin 268, Iteu 5, petitioner's ap­
plication ~or removal of disqualification was denied.9 for tl~ 
reasons stated therein, but with leave to renew appiication on or 
after December 24, 1938. Pursuant to the lenvu th0rein granted, 
petitioner, on October 22, 1940, again made CLpplication for re­
moval of disqualification. 

At the b.:2aring, a busiri.:::ss uan and the clork of the county 
wherein peti ti01~er resides, who have lcr1own petitioner for tbirty 

. years_, and a priest who has 1L-viovv11 petitioner for i:,he last five 
yeo.rs.? testified thclt his reputation in the cOifilillliviity is good and 
that he bas besn lc;<:.1.ding an honest e~nd law-abiding life during 
the last past five years .. 

Petitioner's fingerprint record shows that he has not besn 
convicted of any cri~1i.:.:: since 1927 o Heport from the Chief of Police 
of. the rnunicipr~li ty whsrcin petj_ ti oner resides discloses 'that ther:::: 
are no complaints: or pending investigations against him. 

It is, thun~foro, ·concluded that petitioner· has been law­
abiding for tiK last pas.t· five year.s and that· his association with 
the alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to public in-
t8resto . 

AccorQ.ingly, it .i.s,. on this 5th day of DeceL1ber, 1940, 

;' 
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ORDERED, tb,at his statutory disqualification because of the 
convictions described in Re Cnse No. 2'7, s·upra...l be ar~d the same is 
hereby lifted.in accordance with the provisions of R~So 33:1-31.2 
(as amended by Chapter 350, P.L. 1938). · 

E. W. GARRETT., 
Acting Connnissioner. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - DEVICE IN.THE NATURE OF A SLOT 
MACHINE - 10 DAYS t SUSPENSION·, LESS. 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CORNELIUS BRESLIN, 
209 Preakness Ave., 
Paterson, N .. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
stunption License C-252, issued ) 
by the Board of Aldermen of the 
City of Paterson. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Cornelius Breslin, Defendant-Licensee, Pro Seo 
Richard E'o Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 

Alcoholic. Beverage Control. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge that on 
August 27, 1940 he possessed a nHawthornen'one-ball machine, o. de­
vice in the nature of a slot machine which was used for the purpose 
of playing for money on ltj.s licensed premises, in violation of 
Rule 8 of State Regulations 20. 

The Department file discloses that this machine is opera­
ted in the following manner: When a nickel is inserted into the 
receiving slot, a small number lights up'· on the backboard, indica t­
ing the odds to be paid. At the same time another, larger number 

·lights up on the backboardo Available for play ~s one bnll, which 
the player propels by means of a pllll1ger. If the ball goes into a 
receptacle on th2 playing surface of the machine bearing a number 
corresponding to that lighted on the backboard, the machine auto­
matically ejects a number of tickets equal to the posted odds. In 
the instant case the investigators succeeded in winning some 
tickets wh:Lch were redeemed for cash by the bartender. From its 
method of operation the machine is clearly a device in the nature 
of a slot machine~ 

The minimum penalty for possessing a slot machine is ten 
days. Re Morrisey & Walker, Inc., Bulletin 423, Item 8. Posses­
sion of a device in the nature of a slot machine warrants the same 
penalty. 

By entering a guilty plea in ample time before the date 
set for hearing, the licensee has saved the Department t.hs time and 
expense of proving it~ case. The license. will, therefore, be sus­
pended for five days instead of the usual ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of Decenber, 1940, 
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ORDERED.~ that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-252, 
heretofore i~sued to Corhelius Breslin by the Bo~rd of Aldermen of 
the Cit~ ¢f p~ters6n, be ·and the same is hereby suspended for a · · 
perioC:i. of five· (5) days, effective pecernber ·9, 1~·40, ·at 3~00 Aol\L · 

E. W~ GARRETT, 
Acttng Commissioner. 

11. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - DEVICE IN THE NATUHE OF A SLOT MACHINE -
SECOND DISSIMIL.A.R OFFENSE - l~:S DAYS 1 SUSPENS.ION,. LESS 5 FOR .. . . . 
GUILTY PLEIL.. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GIUSEPPE AQUARO, 
288-290 Grand St., 
Paterson, N9 J., 

) 

) 

)" 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
su.rnption License C-171.~ issued ) 
by the Board of Aldermen of the 
City of Paterson. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Philip Rubin, Es.qo, Attorney for Defendt~~nt-Llcensee •· 
Rich~Lrd E. Silbe·rrne.n, Esq .. , Attorney· for th(~ Depe .. rtme.w.t of · 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The lic·ensee has pleaded guilty to rt charge that on October 
16, 1940 he. possessed a Bally tista.blesn one-lxdl nw.chins, a device 
in tr1e n'..'.'.turC:: of a slOt machine which lflras usc~d for the purpose of 
p~.n.y::ing for money on his licensed prewiscs.~ in violation of Rule 8 
of S·cat2 Regulations 20. 

]:he Dsp<-:.rtn:.cmt fil·2 disclost.~s the.t the~ method of operation 
of th:Ls machine is substantially 1.dentical with the method. of op(2r­
atJ .. on of the llfiz:;.wthornE.~" one-b8ll iJach1.ne described in Re 'Breslin2 
Bu.1let:l.n 1.l:34, Iteu 10. Howevc~r, the Bally "Stables" is equipped 
WJ_ :~li :J. cc, sh rnw-off drawer in addition to a ticket ejector. In the 
inst2ri.t <>J.Si..?.J. {be ticket ejector was dlsconnected. 7 but the investi­
g~t·::.cr s SlJ.cceeded :in rccei ving an au to1natic cash pay..:..off through the 
mi chine itsc;;lf. From its metho<:::_ of ope::ca tio:a the mo.chine is cle.arly 
a device in the nature of a slot mnchin~. 

By enterir~ a guilty plea in ample time before the· date· 
set for h.l.~ar1n.g ~ th? licensee has saved the Dt.~partment the tim0 and 
expense oi prov-i:ng its case •. 

The mini1rum penalty for this violation is ten days. 
Rq Bre_;3l_in 1 S'l1J2ra. However, the Department files C:~isclos_e that the 
subli ec t ~ s license was suspend.eel. by the Board of A.ldernien of the 
City of Paterson for two days, effective February 8, 1939,·for mis­
labeling of beer taps in violation of Rule 1 of Stnte Regulations 
?2. In view of tho previous recorG. of ·this licensee, the penalty 
will be fifteen days. The licm1se will, thert.:~fore, be suspended. 
for fifteen days, less five days for th2 guilty plea, or a total of 
ten days. · 

Accorcangly > it is 1 on this 6th day of Decernber, 1940, 
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. ORDERED, tba t Plenary He tail Gonswnpti.on Lic-ensc:. -C-171,, 
·i1creto:fore issuocl .to Giuseppe Aquaro by ,tno B9u-rcl of. A.lderrrEnl. of 
tl1f° Ci~-,,. o·".1 r.:int .. ·)1'>·(~{~\n bE:~. a•1(l thr~:. s-::nne iq h~'.)-r, by· SUS))8n0E'G for a 

. . . -"' ..... Vt). ...... . .. ~·.J.- t-J\.:,J~ ' "':"· ...l _.'I.. • ._,,. •· ~- ·.• ,...,. • - • ../-..1.. ":-., ·i.: .. i_.:.~ :· ... _,I.. 

iJ·' 'l"·L" ,.)_.., cf· t ·:,n ( .. L. r') '~·_:.'rs c_, ,ff"r_--·cti· vc:v. ·De,...._ ,~,.-;·1bc, .. ,... -, ·0 l 940 "·t :.;~ 0 oo· .i.'-'-.-'--~·-l. ! 1..,.. _ • .) .. '-...c·•,)•·J "-''°';"·..J.- . .__.. · ' .. _-l;\ ... u ... ~.L J..., .--"-~- J C..J.. '-"~. 

A.Mo 
" '· .. · G .. -~-ol'i11,1·T· .. · · E.· ·W·. A.tc.Ll-:.il. ? 

Acting Commis siorwr ~ 

12. DISCIPLINARY. PHOCEEDINGS -· co:eruucs: OF LICEITSTDJ) BUSINESS. DUCTING 
PHO.Efij:Jrn~D HOUBD -- 5 DL'.'lS T mmPEW3IOi~ - PEHGONS OTHEH THAN 
El.!T.P:LO~d~'.ES OI'.J I1ICEr~SED PP.E1,fIGES DURING PHOHIBITED HOU.HS - 5 DAYS 1 
SUSi?ENSI01·.J - FAIUJHE TO EE1lIOVE. SCREENS DURiNG. PHOlUBITED 1-IOURS ~ 
5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - TOTAL: 15 DAYS, L~SS 5·FOR GUitTY PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANTONIO TEDESCO) 
T/ '~' B' '),,.a '"'1'1' 1· 1-: ·-:·, ffl 0 ;;r ~::1 T' .... l LI. ~· \_;;"- 0 t_;, _L • _., .... .1.(.-1. y ~'-~ l 9 

'o·; Nr ·o-r.:.._o'r" · .T.:(·,~·."~g~ :.,r11·· i· ···1 l:" · A ·v· ,~-:'r111 ;-~ · · v ( J..,hJ .L e~. . '·~ ~ ,. -~ . u.-~ j 

W£ 1st ·N~w-~Y.·c)j_~k~- ·ti· · J \...- . v ... , ... 0 • •:J 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.·.B9ld8r:of_Plen4ry Retail .. Con- ) 
srunption,Lic~~~e C~2, iS$U8d by 
the-; Bqard of C011111.1Ls sione:c s of ) · 
th:~ .Towp of·· We::;t .. Novv .. Yor1c 

. )'. ~ - - - ~ - --~ - - - - - -

Se•. 

CONCLI;JSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Antonio TedesQo~ Pro 
Robert Ro Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the State DepnrtIBent 

of :Alcoholic.Bever2ge Control. 

The·. dofendc~:rit-liecr1~s·2i0 has pleach::d guilty. to. cimrges . that 
duri.ng pro hi bi ted hours on Sunc~ay, Octo1Y.:.r 27, 1940, he (1) con­
ducted .his_· licensed. busirn:?_ss, \?) .:;uffer~:;c:t. anc.l· perni tted persons 
o~t.her .thq..1~. himself, -and hi.s. actual employees. and agents, in and 
upon hi? lice11sed ·:pr_em;Ls·2s, a.rid ( o) failod to rernovi.:; all shades, 
screens and other obstructions SO c~.S .to 'PCI'llli t. c:i. Clc~ar Vi•2V\i of· the 
bar in his liceris~d ~remises, in violati~n of Section 6 of Rules 
and Hegula tions. governing.· the sal0 of alcoholj_c bevi~)rages J.n tho 
Tovm of West New y·ork, adopted by r0;solution o.f the Bo3.rcl of Cou­
mission~n·s. on December 15, 1933,, as anh.:-:;n(i.ed .July 11; J939o 

. The ·Jrd~rdmull1penal ty for each ~lio~La tion '·ls five .days 
(He li~ddarh ~ullctia 1±28, Itciil 2), thus raaking o. total of fifteen 
days. 

Entry of the plea has saved the Department the time and 
expense of prov'ing its casi::;. Fj_Vt} do.ys of the total pt:nalty will 
therefote~ ba·i~mittGd. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of December, 1940, 

ORDPIY~0-jj·\ t-1 ,.. t p-L-:·, ,.,- '<'T T_i,-,t«. "I c'r.., .... , ~J-. ,...., L·· --~ c~ ('I C) . .u .1, .. :.i , ,.Gd . 1_;nar y .. Lu.:; dl_. . OJ.lSU.t1l}J LrlO.t.~ .l C l:::.11....:- c-; 1-rv, 

hurt:;toforc~ issued to Antonio Tede.sco by ths Board of Corn.missioi1er~'. 
f ' l m "> ir· t "\1' \T • b ) t' • l, "\ o. tne Iown ot ~es ~ew iork, o ann ne same is hereoy suspenaed 

1-·or ':"\ p•::ir-.i· or'' of~ te11 (.L .... 0) c·~~"\T5i f''I,.,r'"·.:.ic~-i",,.,::-i D1 ,..-:.co1"PbP"" 9 19LLO ...,+ c.. '-' \..<. • •. ..c..LJ .... ' ..., ~-' lJ v ~ v .~...,, .i ~·.l J _,_ ' c..:. v 

? : 00 A. lVl. 

E. o W. G 11.RHE:r~rT, 
Acting Comndssion·:~r .. 
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13. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES BELOW 
FAIR TRADE MINII.JIUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION - SAIJE DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - OPEir DUlUNG PROHIBEj.'ED 
HOUhS ...: '5 D.lSE; t SUSPENSION - TOTAL~ 20 DAYS J LESS 5 FOR GUILTY 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agai~st 

STEPHEN PAPP;i 
299 S~ith Street, 
Perth 1U-11boy, N. J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-33, issued by the ) 

.Board of Commissioners of the 
C:lty of Perth hmboy. 

Stephen Papp, Pro Se. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles Basile.? EsG. 1 Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

• 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to charges of (1) selling 
liquor at less than the Fair Trade price at the licensed premises 
on October 20, 1940, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations 
No. 30; (2) permitting the sale of alcoholic beverages on the li- ·~i 
censed premises on Sunday, October 20, 1940, in violation .of local 
ordinance; and (3) permitting his place of business to be open 
on Sunday, October 20, 1940:; in violation of local ordinance. 

The ininimura penalty for the first charge is ten days, an.d 
five days each on the second and third charges, making a total of 
twenty (20). days. 

By entering this plea in ample time before the day fixed 
for hearing 1 the Department has been saved the time and expense 
of proving its case. The license will, therefore, be suspended 
for fifteen (15) days instead of twenty (20) days. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of December.,. 1940, 

ORDERED.9 that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-33, 
heretofore issued to Stephen Papp by the Board of Commissioners 
of the City.of Perth Amboy.? be and the same is hereby suspended 
for Q period of fifteen (15) days, effective December 10, 1940, 
at 2:00 A.Ia. 

E. W. GARRETT.? 
Acting Cornrnissioner. 
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14. APPELLATE'. DECISIONS - MUTUAL BEEF co 0 .'i INC •. v 0 HOXBUR~L ; 

SUFF;ICIE~i'I' LICENSES IN MUNICIPALITY -- PUBLIC· CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSIT:{. NOT SHOWN. DENIAL AFFIHlvIED.; 

... 

MUTUAL BEEF.· .C,9.; . ._INC_.', ) 

Appellant, ) 

. . : .-vs-

TOWNSHIP . COlJIJ\JIIT,TEE OF .THE 
TOWNS}lIP OF . ROY.BURY, 

. ·_ R~,spondent 
- - - ~) 

ON APPEAL· 
· CONCLUSIONS 

George ·l\!I.:: rassrnonick, Esq .. J. Attorney for Appellant. 
William C • .Egai-i.c; Esli., Attorney for Roxbury TovmshJ.p Hotel and· 

Tavern Owners Ass 'no · 
-. . : . . 

. This is an appeal from ·d~nial of 2 plenary retail.distri-. 
bution ·ii.cerise for p'rern.ises located at State Highway; Route 6 . .9 and 
Dell Averiue, Kenvil, Roxbury 'Tovmship .. -

Respondent filed no ariswer herein.. It appears J however, 
from resporident ., s minutes, that Committeemen Fancher, Roberts· and· 
Beasley wer·e pre·sent. o.t the meeting at which appellant ls .applica""1' 
ti on was. co11~3idered ... Said minutes further show thtt t: . 

. . . - . . 
. . 

t!After considerable discussion, l\!Iro Beasley said he 
-didn 1 t · thipk any valid reason had been presented by the 

: objectors that the license should not be granted and 
·moved tha't the application-be granted. After some d1S-:-· 
cussion; Mr< Hoberts seconded the motion. The motion 
was then put by the Chairman; Mr. B~asley voting 'Yest 
and Mr. Roberts declining to vote; Mr. FQncher stating 
there werr~ three lj_censed. premises on Route#6 ~ which 
he consider8d plenty,. voted tno t <:::nd declared the mo·tion 
lost.'' 

There is no ordinance or resolution restricting t-he num­
ber of plenary reto.il distribution licenses in the townsl'.d.p.. One 
such license has been issued and is now in effect for premises on 
Route 10, approximately a mile and one-half from appellant's prem­
ises. Eleven plenary retail cbnsumption licenses have been issued; 
three of which are for various premises on Route 6, the nearest 
be:Lng about one-quar~er of o. mile from appellant's premises. The 
population of the township is approximately 4,000. 

Even where there is no limiting ordinance or resolution, 
as in the present case} the c1uestion of the number of licenses 
which should be outstanding in the community, and particularly in 
any section of th.; community, is a matter to bo decided primarily 
by the local issuing authority. The burden of proof is upon appel­
lant to show that the action of respondent was unreasonable. 

As was said in Sussex County Drug Coo Vo Newton 2 Bulletin 
47, Item 3: 

"The burden of proof requisite to demonstrate that 2~ 
community needs or ·will be more properly or conveniently 
serviced by another liquor store is difficult to sustain, 
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especially in the case of a distribution license for- off~ , 
premises consumption. For, with telephone and transportation 
facilities, such a store can properly service an area of 1mch 
greater ambit than a consumption license. It is very largely 

·a matter for the exercise of sound discretion by the governing 
body of the particular municipality. Its decision may be 
reversed if it fails in the ultimate test of public necessity 
and convenience." 

In the present c~se, the existing distribution licensee has 
a telephone and mnkes deliveries throughout the township. A written 
petition signed by nineteen business men (including a number of liquor 
licensees) was presented to respondent objecting to the issuance of 
the license. 

The evidence producc?d by appellant shows that it opened a 
market, wherein groc.eries and meat are sold, at the premises in, ques­
tion on September 1, 1940 and that this section of the township ·tYis 
pretty well populated" 0 Committeeman Fancher, hmivever, testified at 
the heo.ring that the population is sco.tter2d throughout th0 township; 
tho.t "possibly 300 peoplen reside withh1 a quarter mile of nppellant•s 

_preuises; and that, in his opinion, there is no community need for 
another license, particularly in this section of thE~ tovmship. The 
only other evidence given by appellant as to necessity consisted of 
the testimony of two individuals, one of vvhom resides nearby, and the ,, 
other of whohl is a tenant in the floor above appellant1s premises. 
The evidence as to the need for an additional distribution license is 
not substantial or convincing as in the cases of Budd Lake Market2 
I.nc. v. Mt. Olive 2 Bulletin 160, I tern 6, and Hubert v. Linden 2 Bulle­
tin 251J Item 6. Appellant has not sustained "the burden of proof in 
showing that the interests of the co111muni ty require; that a distribu­
tion license be issued for its premises, and hence the action of re­
spondent in 0.0nying its application is o.ffirmsd. Sussex County Drug 
Co. v. Newton? suura.; Sanford Drug Co. v. l-;Iaplewoocl2 Bulletin 71, 
~tera 6; Boody v. Gloucester, Bulletin 300, Item 11; Ander _Vo Wood­
.bridge 2 Bulletin 409, Item 11; Stewart v. Cha tharn 2 Bullc~tin 433, 
I ter:i 9. 

Accordingly, it is 1 on th.is 11th day of December, 1940, 

ORDERED, that the petit1on of app2al be and the same is 
hereby dismissed~ 

Acting Commissioner. 


